ThE SUWEM 1R EXCLF LSk

s =" SUPREME

Ref.: SPITPL/P-NHALf2020/HO/6198 Date: 31/10/2020

To,

Mr. Ashish Asati,

General Manager (T),

{Maharashtra Division)

National Highways Authority of India
{Ministry of Road Transport and Highways),
G-5 & 6, Sector -10, Dwarka,

New Delhi - 110075

Reply to the notice dated 16.10.2020 regarding NHAI’'s intention

to issue Termination Notice.

Sub: - 1} Four-Laning of Panvel-Indapur Section of NH-17 from Km
0+000 to 844000 in the State of Maharashtra under NHDP
Phase-1II on BOT Basis (Package No.-NHDP- I1/DL4/05:

2} Reply to your Notice dated 16.10.2020 regarding intention
to issue Termination Notice for Concessionaire’s default under
Clause 37.1.2 of Concession Agreement

Ref: 1. Your Letter No. NHAL/BOT//1 1012/62/Conc./ 200570098
dated 16,10.2020

2. Our Letter No.SPITPL/P-NHAI/2020/HO/6193 dated
15.10.2020

3. Our Letter No. SPITPL/P-IE/2019/H0/03/03 dated
16.09.2019

4. Annexure-I: No.COVID-19/RoadMap/IS(H)/2020
dated 18.05.2020

5. Annexure-II: NHAI/Policy Guidelines/PF Toll Plaza/2020
Policy No.17.5.79 dated 28.5.2020.

6. Annexure III: No.COVID-19/Road Map/JS(H)/2020
dated 03.06.2020

P ———
e ——
o

11z .'-;\;:-E:\}\\.
; N\
o\ B umeal &
1 # L 'J.‘_.:'
SO L /BUPREME PANVEL INDARUR TOLLWAYS PRIVATE LIMITED -
i T Floor (501-005), Milenrium Tower 5, Gpp. IFFCO Chowk, Melro Station, M.03, Road, Gurgaon - 122002 {Haryana)

Tel: D1E4-FA8A700 Fax  0121-F189777 « Wehsile - WO B[RRI N R O
CIN NO. U454D00HR2MMOPTC043915



Dear Sir,

i This is with reference to your letier bearing
No.NHAL/BOT//11012/62/Conc./2005/0098 dated 16" October, 2020. We are quite
surprised and shocked to receive your notice, expressing your Intention for termination
of Concession Agreement. We would (ke to submit our comments as under:-

2. It is brought to your kind notlce that NHAL invited proposals by its Notlce of
Request for Qualification No.NHAI/NHDP-III/MAHA/BOT/PI, dated 29™ January, 2010
{the "Request for Qualification” or "RFQ") for short listing of bidders for the Project of
Four-Laning of Panvel-Indapur Section of NH-17 from Km 0+000 to 84-+000 in the
State of Maharashtra under NHDP Phase-III on BOT Basis (Package No.-NHDP-
II/DL4/05 (hereinafter referred to “the said Project”) and had shortlisted certain
bidders including, inter alia, the consortium comprising Supreme Infrastructure India
Ltd., China State Construction Engineering (Hong Kong) Ltd. and Mahavir Roads and
Infrastructures Private Ltd. (collectively “the Consortium®™) with Supreme

Infrasiructure India Ltd. as its lead member.

3. After evaluation of the bids prescribed as the technical and commercial terms
and conditions, NHAI had accepled Une LI of Ui Cunscitium and issued its Letier of
Award No.NHAL/BOT-1/11012/62/2005/14902 dated 28" Gctober, 2010 (Ref 1) to the
Consortium requiring, inter alia, the execution of this Concession Agreement in terms

thereof.

4, It is a matter of record that, on 215 January, 2011 (Ref: 2}, NHAT entered into a
Concession Agreement with Mfs SUPREME PANVEL INDAPUR TOLL WAYS PRIVATE
LIMITED, a special purpose vehicle, incorporated under the provisions of the
Companies Act, 1956 for execution of the Project on DBFOT basis in terms of the Letier
of Award issued by NHAI referred to above ("Concessionaire” for short).

5. After requisite compliances made by the Congessicnaire In terms of the
Concession Agreement, NHAIL vide its Letter No. NHAI/BOT-
1/11012/62/2005/Maharashtra dated 2™ February, 2012 declared the Appointed Date




was granted for completion of work. Hence, Scheduled Date of Compietion of the said
Project, was given as 16™ April, 2014,

6. We, the Concessiocnaire, were duly committed to execute the said Project in a
planned manner so that the said Project could be completed on time. However, due to
certain reasons beyond our control, the said Project work came to be delayed since
outset, In this regard, we addressed several letters and communications informing the
repeated impediments faced by us during the implementation of the said Project and
thereby seeking co-operation from your Department as the delay was absofutely
beyond our control. That despite these hurdies we sirived our best and we fully
mobilised all Machinery & Tools, Technical personnel and labour to complete the said
Project within the stipulated time.

7. It may be noted that despite employing all resources and being capable of
performing its part of the contract, the progress couldnt be maintained owing to
unavoidable circumstances and as a direct consequence of the above said hindrances
faced by us at project site due to defaults of NHAI in performing their obligations set
out in conditions present. This was always brought in the knowledge of the department
and accordingly extensions were granted to us from time to time by NHAIL
acknowledging its defaults.

8. Admittedly the delay in land acquisifon and handing it over to the
Concessionaire has been the major issue in non-completion of the project in time,
which was the sole obiigation of NHAIL in terms of the Concession Agreement.

As per Clause No.10.3.4, for land acquisition, the Authority shall make best
efforts to procure and grant, no later than 90 (ninety) days from the Appoinied Date
the Right of Way to the Concessionaire in respect of all land.

From time and again since March 2012, problem as regard to non-availability of
vacant and unencumbered land for free and unrestricted use as envisaged in Article 10
of Concession Agreement is regularly apprised to the Authority vide muitiple

communications but all went in vain.




Up to 16T June, 2014, i.e. on expiry of 910 days (100% of scheduled construction
perlod), unencumbered ROW made available by the Authority for construction is only
22.35 km on LHS and 27.55 km on RHS as against 84.60 km on each side i.e.24.05 Km

length is made available,

NHAI had promised to hand over all the encumbrances’ free land (excluding Eco
Sensitive Zone land) to the Concessionaire by June, 2015 during the 1% Extenston of
Time 1.e 315 March, 2016. However the land as made avaiiable as on that date Is only
73.50 Km, which may kindly be noted.

Thereafter, Tripartite Agreement has made and as per this 2" targeted date of
completion of project was 31% March, 2018 but till that date 75.70 Km length was
pending to make available for Construction.

Also, till the 3™ revised (As per EQT application} date of completion 30" June, 2015
there are land problem in 4.6 Km.

Even as on today the balance land stili not handed over is 2.57 Km.

9. In the light of above facts and circumstances, we hereby give parawise reply to

your Naotice as hereunder:

10.  With respect to Para Nos.1 to 4, it is submitted that the contents are a matter of

record and thus no comments are offered.

11.  The contents of para 5 are denied. It is completely wrong and incorrect to state
that the progress of the work had not been as per the required and agreed standard
and pace from the beginning of the said Project as alleged. Contrary to the allegations
made by NHAL in para No.5 of the Notice. [t was NHAI who committed defaults and
utterly failed to make compliances of the condition precedent enumerated in the
Concession Agreement entered into by between NHAI and Concessionaire. These

defaults are evident from the following facts and documenis:-

A, Your attention is drawn to our letier No.SPITPL/P-NHAI/2013-14/1319
g th April, 2013 we had brought to the kind notice of the Authority that

= a1 20 4




the land available for development of Project Highway was 65.77% and
requested the Authority to shift 1% Milestone by 135 days on account of non-
availability of Land. The said proposal was reviewed by Independent Engineer
and forwarded to NHAI vide Jetter No.PIP/IE/NHAI/2013/1150 dated 07% May,
2013 (Ref 6) with recommendation of shifting of 1% Milestone by 135 days. The
said proposal was duly approved by your Authority after considering that factors
responsible for the delay in achieving 1% milestone was not attributable to any
fault on our part.

B. Further, it is worthy to note here that NHAI by its Letter No.NHAI/PIU-
PANVEL/P-IE/EOT/2016/952 dated 22™ June, 2016 (REF b) revised the date of
1™ Mile Stone to 1% May, 2013 from the Scheduled dated of 19" December,
2012 and for 2™ Mile Stone it was raised to 31% Qctober, 2015 from the
Scheduled date 19" December, 2013.

C. In our recent fetter No.SPITPL/P-NHAL/2020/HO/6193 dated 15 October,
2020 (Ref.Ne.2) we have cited valid reasons due to which the progress of the
said Project was not upto the expected level for reasons which are not
attributable to the Concessionaire. For the sake of brovity, we arc not repeating
the same.

D. It is reiterated that one of the main hurdle for slow progress of the
construction work was encumbrance free land. Till the scheduled completion
date, NHAI was able to provide only 24.05 km (Equivalent to 4 lane land) i.e.
28.43% for construction as against 84.60 km. This simple fact by itself speaks
volumes and needs not to be elaborated.

E. It is thus evident to mention that the land which was provided by NHAI
was not encumbrance free land. Moreover, the land was provided in piecemeal
basis because of which it became impossible for the Concessionaire to carry out
construction work in an efficient and planned manner and to complete the same

as per scheduled date.




F. Because of the aforesaid compelling reasons we informed NHAI vide our
letter bearing No.SPTTPL/P-NHAI/2014-15/2941 dated 24" May, 2014 the status
of land acquisition, which clearly demonstrates the failure of NHAI to provide
encumbrance free land/site for us to execute the work as planned, in accordance
with Clause 10.4 of Concession Agreement.

12. With reference to Pre-numbered Para No.5, it is submitted that vide NHAI's letter
dated 29" November, 2011 it has been wrongly stated that the condition of existing
road is not traffic worthy. In response thereto, by our letter bearing No.SPITPL/P-
IF/2015-16/3658 dated 14" March, 2016, we brought to your kind notice that we had
spent Rs.56.880 Crores towards maintenance, out of which only & sum of Rs.19.20
Crores was paid to us by NHAI in the year 2018. It is submitted that details of
expenditure of Rs.56.88 Crores were duly submitted to the NHAL

In addition to the above, the reasons for maintenance and pavement
rectifications of road are as under:

a) Prolonged and excessive use of Project Highway due to unresgived land
issues, utility shifting and encroachments.

b} Unexpected heavy monsoon in year 2018, 2019 and 2020.

Under the aforesaid facts and circumstances, we cannot be held responsible for
necessity to maintain the road in traffic worthy condition. We have taken all initiative to

maintain the road and the same is duly motorable.

13.  With reference to Para No.6, the contents of the same are the matter of record

and thus no comments are reguired.

14.  with reference to Para No.7, we state that the non-completion of the said
Project by 31% March, 2018 cannot be attributed to the Concessionaire and the same
was because of the various hindrances / prolonged / unresolved issues and causes
which was still existing at project as on 31% March, 2018 and these facts duly
mentioned in our above letter No.SPITPL/P-NHAI/2020/H0/6193 dated 15™ October,
2020 reiterating the same. These facis are reiterated as under for the sake of

convenience oEyour goodselves.
r’{r 'ﬁr-lr:-'.:.'.'{"a'




)

“Defay in providing encumbrance free right of way fo site. As on 167 June, 2014
Only 24.05 km (land eguivalent 4 lane) was made available fo us as against
§4.60 kin (28.43%). It is pertinent note that as on extended date of completion
date ie. on 307 June 2016 100% encumbrance free land was not made
avafiable to us for compieting the said Project on scheduied date. Even as on the
re-revised date 31 March, 2018 (as mentioned in Tripartite Agreement) 100%
encunbrance free fand was riof available for the construction of road. The total
10.10 Km (2-Laning) of fength of ROW was affected. The fand which /s being
provided by NHAT was not encumbrance free fand and also provided in bits and
pieces, In discontinuous strefches because of which the Concessionaire was ngt
in a position to carry out construction work in an efficient and planned manner
which uftimately caused prolongation of Project.

Working permission for Kamala Bird Sanctuary arez (from Km./7+500 o
Km.11+000) has been obfained as comveyed by NHATI vide their lefter
NHAL/PIL/PNVL/P-1/NH-17/Forest/2016/2970 dated 19" December, 2016.
Thereafter, work was started and major work has since been competed except

Nofso Barrior, Moniey faddors ofc.

GADs inchiding structural detaited designed drawings have been approved of
Kharpada ROB at km 15+480 corresponding Raitway Ch. 90/973 vide NHAT letter
No.1121 dated 08" September, 2012,

Final approval from the Commissioner of Raffway Safely (CSR) has been received
i month of August’ 2014 vide sanction letfer Nos.BB/22/2014-15 & BB/ 22/2014-
15 dated 137 August, 2014 for ROB Kharpada after a inordinate delay of almost

more than 2 yvears.

Pen ROB at Ch' .28+223.; As per Concessiprn Agreement there was a single span

of RCC/PSC Girders, but on demand of Raffway its converted info steel girders of
three span, due fo which major time period was lost in preparation  in design,
drawing and approval from Railway and RITES, Then manufacturing,
transportation_erection etc. COS proposal was submitted on 21 March, 2018




and approved by NHAT on 08 March, 2019. This ROB has completed in August
2018.

o) ROB at Ch .33+670 : As per Concession Agreement there were PSC girders but

1}

g

due o fncrease in span it was redesigned into Steel Girders, due to which major
time period was fost in preparation of design, drawing and approval from
Railway and RITES. Then manufacturing, transportation erection elc. COS
proposal was submitted on 315 March, 2018 and approved by NHAI on 08"
March, 2018 This ROB s competed in July 2019,

Refocation of Refiance Gas pipe fing (690mis).

Reliance Gas Pipeline falls on the Vadkhal Bypass afignment from Ch.53+150 to
33+760 & Ch. 31+290 to 31+320 (690m) affecting 11 Nos. of Fier foundation of
Vadkhal Bvpass Flyover, The pipaline afso crosses the alfignment at Ch. 31+2490
&31-+320.

Littimately, it was finally decided to accommodate the Refiance pipe fine as it is
and where it is by changing the spanning arrangement of Flvover as assured in
the moeting caffed by the District Collector on 15.07.2015. Thereafter, drawings
/ drawings for changes in plers and span arrangement concurred which aifected
and profonged the period of construction vpto June 2018,

Relocation of efectrc ulilitiesy HT, LT poles, River Crossing efc }

As land was not avaifable in continues stretches the work of shifting of
Flectrical Utilities had been hampered due to non-shifting Eiectrical Utilides that
affected the total length of 21.05 Km on RHS and 4.85 Km on LHS, The work
was supposed to be executed in co-ordination with MSEDCL. There was
considerable delay in approval of estimates, drawings, design etc. by them. Now,
Afl major Utility Shifting Works have been compieted except Nagothane fowrn,

Relocation of ISPAT and CIDCO Water pipe [ imm and 400mm)}

Both the pipe lines, running within the four lane width of the Project
Highway, were required to be refocated in the ulifity corridor to execuite the four




white 3.715 km on LHS and 1.365 km on RHS of CIDCO pipe line. There was a
considerable defay in shifting of pipelines resufting in stoppage of work for the
above mentioned length. Shifting of CIDCO Pile line was supposed to be done by
user agency, which may kindly be noted. The affected length is more than 1.6

km.

Fvan as on the date of Intention to issue Termination Notice the

impediments, hindrances and obstructions in the execution of works continue to

axist which are affecting the progress of work and need to be resolved, The said

fist is only illustrative and not exhaustive and is briefly enumerated as under:

(1} Land Issues mainly at Kharpada Toll and Ramwad]. Total ROW affected length is

2.57 Kim.

(11} Pending approval of COS of Kolad VUF.

(i) Construction of Additional VUP at JSW gate is very siow as being executed by
other agencies directly by you.

(iv) Execution of COS amounting Rs. 131.0Cr. After start of work 50 many changes,

additional works are encountered on the basis of public/Minister’s grievances witich

requires additional resources and time for execution. It is huge delay In approval of

ehange of scope.

It is pertinent to mention here that no extra time period has been considered for

the execution of the same which is totafly erroneous, unjustified as welf as not tenabie.
The same needs to be considered.

The fist of such fferm is as tinder:

Issue of
. Date of first| COS £00 |y fcostod ,
Sr Proposal submission | order Current Work Execition
No Details to IE b Status | Amount| execute | Start on
NEAT incr. | dincr. |
PUP to VUP at '
1 |G- 14230 20-09-'17 08.03.19 | Approved | 7,710 | 719 | 02-11-17

() (5B




Mitigation
Measures in
Karnala Bird
Sanctuary Area-

11-03-13

06.05.16

PUP under
Kharpada
Bridge approach
At Ch 16+382
and LHS senvice
road

24-10-17

08,0319

Approved

Approved

58.160

2574

F8.00

SR 1IF b E——

0.85

o1-03-17

08-03-17

PUP Af Bafivali
(Ch21+113)

20-07-18

08.03.19

Approved

2454

1.42

23-03-17

Underpasses in
Pern City

294-(9-'12

28.10.16

Approved

11.87

11.00

F1-05-17

PUP ar Kandie
pada 30+680

20-02-'18

28.03.19

Approved

0.348

a.16

15-01-17

Increase in
fength of
Wadkhal Bypass
fry 8(5im

23-04-43

28.10.16

Approved

1842

1.75

18-04-17

Wadkhal Bypass
Service Rosd
and culverts

20-02-'15

24.03.20

Approved

25.880

18.78

02-05-17

New Bridge at
Ch 72+836
Kiindalhika

17-11-'16

08.05.19

Approved

4,203

822

18-03-20

14

Modified VUP at
Ch- 73+760
(Kolad)

04-02-20

Pending

Pending
Witlh
NHAT

4.410

.00

11

Increzse in
fength of

F1-03-18

080319

Approved

&.949

9.40

(25-03-19

10



Wadkhal ROB at
Chr 33+670

Additional

Cuitverts af

12 | Varlous .' 20-12-13 IZS,IH.IE | Approved | 2,160 | 1.35 | 31-05-16

locations | :

Increase in
fength of Perr

13 21-03-'18 | 08.03.19 | Approved | 11.849| 11.79 | 050319

ROB at Ch: |
28+223

| Box Culvert @

14 20-09-17 08.03.19 | Approved | 0.09% 0.09 0/-03-19

Ch.7+014

'; Box Civert @
15 20-09-17 08.03.19 | Approved | 0.187 218 g7-03-19

Che+870

130.8 103.18

Other reasons are as stated In our letter No.SPITPL/P-IE/2020/H0O/6097 dated
15.02.2020 as submitted for Request for Extension of Time up to 317 December, 2020,
letter No.SPITPL/P-NHAI/2020/6128 dated 30™ April, 2020 wherein request for
Additional Funding has been asked fof and letter No.SPITPL/P-NHAL/2020/HQ/6191
dated 15" October, 2020 reply to Extension of Time granted with imposing damages by
the Authority.”

15.  With reference to Para No.8, we state that at the time of executing Tripartite
Agreement it was agreed that we will arrange the balance amount of the balance
project cost. However, due to numerous impediments, hindrances and obstructions not
attributable to the Concessionaire, the work has inordinately prolonged having its
adverse effect on the cost and time overrun. Now due to spread of COVID-19 endemic
and its aftermath when the entire world economy is affected, we too are facing
financial crunches resulting in our inability to arrange the additional funding at the
moment and therefore vide letter dated 4'" May, 2020 we had conveyed the same and

requested for addirf_iggg;gﬂding of Rs.230 Cr.

11



Also, it Is pertinent fo mention here that the Independent Engineer vide his letter
dated 12-05-2020 has also concurred for the reasons for increase in project cost as

under:

1. Increase in the quantiies of various items like reinforcement steel,
embankment, soil excavation, hard rock excavation, concrete quantities,
RE wall panel etc. as per site candition.

2. Increase in cost of toll plaza construction, rest area construction, highway

lighting etc.

It may be noted that the concessionaire in the earlier estimate, a lump sum
was assumed. Now a detailed estimate is made as per current SOR/market

price,

3. Median filling In scil, selected fill for RE wall embankment, girder
launching, Pile boring and other items not included in the earlier OTFIS

estimate,

4, Cost of construction of ROB/steel girder was omitted in earlier estimate.

5. Additional of cost due to Steel Girder arrangement for Mahishdhara Canal
at Ch. 67+878.
This was due to change of RCC girders to steel girders as per site
condition and to increase the speed of construction, and this led to
additional increase in cost.

6. Due to delay in the construction period, EPC contractors are demanding
current SOR/market rate for balance works.

All the above reasons resulted in increase in quantities and few additional

items,

All these issues were also discussed in various OTFIS comimittes
meetings.

12




In view of what is stated as above, the reguirement of Additional funding
has arisen, over and above the earlier OTFIS funding of Rs,540 Crores,

The Concessionaire cannot be faulted for the same and thus the Authority
should bear this additional increase in ¢ost as above.

It is pertinent to mention here that under the said circumstances that nation had
undergone severe lock down for the period from 24" March, 2020 to 03™ May, 2020,
Immediately after lifting of lock down on 03™ May, 2020 we had communicated with
your goodselves and brought to your kind notice that the situation as on date. It is
also very pertinent to add here that the nation has still not completely lifted the lock
down and certain restrictions are still being faced by the nation due to the COVID 19

lockdown.

Under the said circumstances the said request for additional funding matter was
discussed in recent various OTFIS meetings and the same has been under
consideration and in the meanwhile we submitted the proposal for Additional Funding

and also applied for extension of time.

It is submitted that the Concessianaire is thirs very hopeful that NHAT will help in
arranging additional funds, In furtherance thereof, we were also instructed in March,
2020 to do the fraffic survey for realistic calculation of fee collection based on present
traffic intensity. The program of doing traffic survey was also planned but due to the
spread COVID-19 Pandemic it could not be started.

However, we have now resumed the talks with our bankers on the issue of
arrangement of financial resources and will also keep you informed about the progress

of the same.

16.  With reference to Para No.9, we state that as on date about 50 km of project
highway (4-Laning) is completed. As your goodselves are aware that for completion of
75% of the Work, only 63.45 km was required to completed, we assure you that we
will be able to complete 63.45 km mandatory project highway length by 15" November,
2020 in thes

%hes which was jointly inspected and was informed vide our letter
. {

B ) Z|| 13




No.PIP/IE/SPITPL/2020/6814 dated 161 September, 2020, We tried hard to complete
as per schedule but heavy monsoon prevented it and the monsoon is still continuing, as
a result of which we were unable to lay the BC over 9.5 km of DBM surface.

It is pertinent to note that at Toll No.1 PQC, Overhead Canopy, Cash collection
way (tunnel) are almost complete in the available width of Road. The constructicn of
Toll building is pending due to land issue and we will immediately start the said work

once the land issue is resolved.

It is submitted that at Toll No.2 PQC and Cash collection way (tunnel} are
completed. Toll building is also completed upto Plinth Level and we are planning to

start overhead canopy and balance work of Toll Building.

17.  With reference to Paragraph No.10, we state that in Sukbeli Khind rock cutting
and drainage construction is in progress. For RE Wall work in Stretch 42+300 fo
644300 we have already conducted a meeting in PIU-Panvel office with the owners of
RE panel agency M/s. VIVA in the presence of Independent Engineer & Project Director,
M/s. VIVA assured and promised that they will mobilise extra resources to complete the

balance work in scheduled time.

As far as allegation of slow progress at ¢h.72+250 and ch. 68+878 is concerned,
it may please be noted that initially only 0/00 to 42/00 Kms of stretch was under
consideration to start of Fee collection at Kharpada. It may please be appreciated that
pur first target was to complete the work from Ch.0+000 km to 42+300 km and
accordingly we had slowed down major activities in other stretches, so that the
maximum balance OTFIS funding could be utilised in completion of whole work from
Ch.0+000km to 424300km and avail the PCOD facility at Toll of Ch.15+000 km
{kharpada).

However, we have been informed now that the said condition of the concession
agreement is revised and that development of 75% length of Project Highway is also

required to enable achievement of PCOD.

14




Further, it is pertinent to mention here that the design and method of
construction has been changed i.e. RCC girders are converted in Steel Girders (As
discussed in OTFIS meetings} for fast construction of these deliberated Bridges. So,
additional time will be taken for soil investigation, re-design and drawings efc.
Concesslonaire has submitted request to the authority for additiona! cost as required for

steel girders.

18.  With reference to Paragraph No.11, it is stated that the main reason for slippage
in the given target dates in Section I and Section 2 was because of time consumed in
undertaking RE panel works for stretch from 38+000 km to 84+600 km and the non-
availability of selected earth as required to fill along RE pane! is the main reason for
delay. We are always struggling to find out the sources of suitable earth required for
said stretches. Delay in erecting the RE panel adversely affected the construction of
succeading crust layers. At present, spread COVID-1% pandemic has a serious impact
on the requirement of labour for RE panel work as all labourers had migrated to their
regpective native place almast for the peried from 20" March, 2020 to 30" June, 2020,
Thereafter, the monscon rains started. Due to these factors RE paneh wotk could nat
be done because of ciosure of Earth filling/ sources /Quarry eic. during monsoon

season.

19.  With reference to Paragraph No.12, we strongly deny that we failed miserably in
performing the cbligation to complete the said Project within the stipulated time period
and to comply with the provision of OTFIS Agréement for completion of the said Project
and we also deny that there is any carelessness and lack of interest on our part in the
project. It is very sorry to state that the compelling reasons, as aforesaid, have been
misunderstood as carelessness and we week your pardon to please take into

consideration the circumstances faced by us.

we would like to inform you that, besides the original scope of works we have
executed the Additional Work of COS over and above the items as envisaged in the
Concession Agreement amounting to Rs.102 Crores (approximately) since April, 2017,
Also, Concessionaire has executed the work of Pavement Rectification work of Rs.25.00
Crs.

15




It is submitted that these works were not the part of origina! work but were
ultimately included / added in the said Project. Original activities are inter-linked with
COS activities. Thus, the Progress of both works is inter-dependent on the progress of
other work and consumed our additional time.

For the sake of clarity, it is stated as illustration that the Concessionaire has
executed the works of Pen City COS, PEN ROB, Wadkhal ROB, Kamala COS, Service
Road and Additional Cuiverts at Wakhal by Pass etc. at the same time along with the
original scope of work. Due to delay In approval of COS, the original work stretch work
could not be undertaken and have resulted in prolongation in the overall completion of
the work which was not envisaged in stipulated completion time of Project.

20,  With reference to Paragraph No.13, it is hereby submitted that we have already
dealt with this issue in earlier paras. We deny that the Concessionaire failed to perform
its ¢hligation -under the Concession Agreement, causing inordinate delay in completion
of the Project as per Clause 12.4 of the Concession Agreement thereby causing

irreparable ioss to the Authority besides exposing the road-users at risk.
21.  With reference to Paragraph No.14, we humbly to state as under :

fi} Maintenance of Road and Pavement Rectification { . Rs. 38.18Cr+26.59Cr): It was
informed vide our letter dated 29™ November, 2011 that the condition of existing
road is not traffic worthy. Also vide our letter No. SPITPL/P-IE/2015-16/3658 dated
147 March, 2016 we brought o your kind attention that we have incurred an
additional cost of Rs.56.880 Cr towards maintenance, out of which only Rs.19.20

Crores has been paid to us by NHAI in year 2018.
Reasons for maintenance and pavement rectifications of the road are as under:

a) Prolonged and Excessive use of Project highway due to unresolved land issues,
utility shifting and encroachments.

b} Unexpected h__eaw monsoon in years 2018, 2012 and 2020,

16




) Lots of Access permissions being given by the Authority and Independent
Engincer to the owners of Hotels, Dhabas, Shops and Petrol Pumps, who are
developing their fands / plots aver the FRL of the Project highways. As a result of
which excess floeding over developed project is caused which 1s damaging BC /
DBM surfaces badly. To rebuild the same we are incurring addttional cost as well a5
devoting our time.

Under the aforesaid facts and circumstances, now NHAI cannot charge the
amount of maintenance and pavement rectifications cost to the Concessionaire and
hence the same is not acceptable to us at all. The entire cost burden, if any is
exclusively due to profongation of the construction period and due to reasons not
attributable to the Concessionaire at all. Consequently, the question of Risk & cost
does not arise, and the same is wrong, unjustified and patently illegal and not tenable
at all and Concessionaire is not fiable to pay the same.

(i} Incident Management {11.79 Crores): Generaily, patrolling vehicles and First Aid
is required at location of Tolls during fee coilection. But, NHAI has provided the same

on Lhelr own during the construction peniod. Alsy, the numbers of vehicles denired for
natrolling and First Aig facility is not as per confract and is totally unjustified. The
same is necessitated only because of prelongation of contract for reasons not
attributable to concessionaire and the same is wrong, unjustified and not tenable.

Regarding the progress of the work of Mahisdara and Canal Bridge we have already
stated our view in earlier Para. Morecever we had submitted the facts and figures vide
our Letter No.SPITPL/P-1E/2019/HQ/03/03 dated 16" September, 2019.

22,  With reference to Paragraph No.15, it is humbly stated that we have already
conveyed in detail vide Our Letter No.SPITPL/P-NHAIL/2020/HO/6193 dated 155
October, 2020 the various reasons, hindrances and obstructions which resulted in our
inability in compietion of said Project and which led to the Prolongation of Contract by
the various extended dates .

23,  With reference to Para No.16 and 17, we strongly deny the contents of the said

pﬁti y deny that the Concessionaire has breached on various fronts

letters and alsos

..'| =) 17



under the Clause 37.1.1 (c), (d} and {g) of the Concession Agreement and is not

capable of completing the Project as alleged,

24,  With reference to Paragraph Nos.19 and 20, (twice numbered), we specifically
deny that we have committed any material breach of the Concession Agreement. It is
denfed that and we have not cured the default despite being given sufficient and
repetitive opportunities to cure the defaults and despite repeated reminders, notices
and request as alleged. We strongly deny that any kind of inaction would set a wrong
precedent for future actions of the authority as alleged. We are ready and willing to
complete the balance work of the said Project as early as possible, but due to present
COVID-19 pandemic situation we are facing difficulty in completion of the balance work

of said Project.

Without prejudice to the above, we have incurred incidental expenses for the

said project which we submit for your reference and appraisal summarized as under:-

Sr. Particulars Provisional
No. Amount in Rs.

1 | Reimbursement of costs incurred on account of | Rs.93 crores
intensive repair of the project Highway and service
road beyond our scope.

2 | Damage for delay by the Authority in fulfilment of | R5.9.42 crores
condition precedent as per Article-4.2.

3 |Compensation on account of prolongation of | Rs.350 crores

machinery by EPC contractar.

4 Ccm_pensation on account of prolonged use of | Rs.276 crores
cverheads by EPC contractor and concessioner., |

5 | Compensation on account of interest paid/payable "To be quantified
to the lendersfinvestors in the project due to
profongation.

6 | Non-reimbursability of maintenance cost as incurred | Rs.73.80 crores

by the Authority on account of risk and cost of

CONCESSIONairge—

T r P if:— \
._.MBAT%: =
.'. ..-' .-., I I




To be guantified |

To be quantified

7 |Loss of toll revenue for the period beyond the
' scheduled period of completion reduced by period
of extension allowed by the Authority.
8 | Loss on account of locked up bid capacity.
9 | Delay In approval of change of scope.

To be quantified

10 |Non-payment of Commitment charges to the | o be quantified
Authority.

11 | Shortfall of revenue loan., | To be quantified |

12 | Price escalation cost of materials POL and labour | Rs.300.24 crores ]
etc.

13 | Payment for encroachment removal drive. Rs.5.20 crores

14 | Reimbursement of additional supervision charges | Rs. 15.31 crore
paid/payable to the IE.

15 | Reimbursement due to change in legislation on | Rs.45 crores N
account of enhancement of royalty rate, MVAT and
GST.

16 | ReImbursament of additional cost on account of | Ks.23U rores
additicnal work beyond the scope and time period.

17 | Other Miscellaneous additional work expenses Rs 55.57 Crores

18 | Interest During Construction Charges Rs.732.50 Crores

19 | Commitment charges as payable to lenders As actual. To be

quantified.
20 | CAR Policy and Insurance Charges ~ | Rs.5.34Cr.

provisional In nature, as such may vary upon finalization.

19

It is for your Kind information that the above incidental expenses as incurred are



25.  Without prejudice to the above, it is submitted that as per instructions in Ref
No.F.18/4/2020-PPD dated 18" April, 2020 issued by the Department of Expenditure,
Government of India, the Ministry of Road Transport & Highways Transport vide its OM
dated 18 May, 2020 (Ref.4), Issued certain instructions theraby granting relief for
contractors/developers of road sector in view of the prevailing situation due to COVID-
19. Para 2(B) of the said Office Memorandum grants reliefs for zll National Highways
Works being executed under BOT by different agencles.

26. Thereafter, another notification came into force with effect from 30 June, 2020
{Ref.5) which clearly directed the extension of time to the contractor/concessionaire for
meeting their obligations under the contract from three months to upto six months
depending on site conditions. In continuation thereof, vide OM dated 8" Qctober, 2020
issued by the  Ministry of Road Transport and Highways (Ref.6) further time was
extended for a period of three months for completion of the obiigations by the

Concessionaire.

The said Office Memorandums issued by the Ministry of Road Transport and
Highways were adopted by NHAL It is submitted that by virtue of the provisions
contained in Section 33 of National Highways Act, the NHAI is legally bound to comply
with the directions issued by the Government of India. It is, therefore, submitted that
the Notice under reply is pew-mature, untenable in law and liable to be withdrawn for
the aforesaid reasons as well.

27. It may be humbly and respectfully submitted that due to the prevailing spread of
COVID-19 Pandemic in Mumbai, the office of the concessionaire is working with only
skeleton staff as they are not able to attend office due to non-service of local trains and
other public transport. For want of complete record, the reply is being sent based on
available records and matertal only. The Answering Concessionaire requests for further
time to make the detalled reply as and when the normal situation is restored after
lifing of the lockdown in Mumbai. The Concessicnaire, therefore, reserves its right to
reply and request your gocd selves to refrain yourself from taking any undue
advantage and take coercive action in these prevailing negative and adverse situation.

e
AnpPUR p
P ’ ¥ --.‘E;:fl:;}
g ‘\I = \

e,
|

AE |
_;’Eff

; : .--.__,,f".‘} 20



28.  Further, without prejudice to the above, kindly teke note that vide our letter
dated 15" October, 2020, we had disputed your action of granting us extension of time
upto 31% March, 2021 with penalties imposed with retrospective effect and also further
work done as to our risk and cost and threatening to recover the amounts as
purportedly spent by you at our risk and cost. As we were not agreeable to the same
on merits and accordingly we have addressed a letter to the Independent Englnesr with
copy marked to you to amicably settle the disputes and differences that had arose
between us to settle and resolve the same amicably under the ambit of Conciliation
under Clause 44.1 & 44.2.

29,  Further disputes and differences have now arisen with your serving us a notice
which is totally non-tenable. In furtherance of Clause 44.2 and with a view to settle all
the disputes and differences as raised in our letter dated 15" October, 2020 and
furthermore disputes and differences and controversies as that have now arisen
between us as enumerated above in this letter, and with a view to setile all the
disputes, differences and contraversies as raised hy us till date to be resolved amicably,
we hereby invoke Clause 44.2 to arrive at an amicable settlement.

30,  As Lhe matler has how been precipitated and reached sericus proportions, it is
now found necessary and expedient to promptly, equitably and in good faith to resolve

the issues via meditation urgenily.

31. We hereby call upon you to refer all the disputes and differences that have
arisen between us directly to the Chairman of the National Highway Authority of India
and the Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Concessionaire for amicable
settlement. We further request you to arrange the meeting for amicable settiement not
later than 7 days from the date of reference being made vide this letter dated 22
Qctober, 2020 to discuss and attempt to amicably resolve the dispute in respect of the
said Project.

32.  The delay in completion of the project is completely atiributable to the breaches
of contract committed by the NHAI by non-acquisition of requisite land and by not
handing over the project site in time.

21




33. In view, of the detailed explanations and reasons cited by us hereinabove, it will
be quite clear that the said purported notice “intention to terminate Notice” as per
Clause 37.1.2 as a pre requisite to Termination as per Clause 37.1 of the Concession
Agreement is bad In law and Is not as per terms of the Concession Agreement and not
tenable.

34. Therefore you are requested not to take any coercive action like termination of
contract as threatened in your letter dated 16™ October, 2020,

In view of the facts stated above, we fervently request the Authority to be
considerate to the following effect:-

i) To withdrew the notice expressing Intention to terminate and allow the
concessioner to complete the balance work by 31% March, 2021,

i) To infuse Rs.35 Cr. being the balance amount of OTFIS and additional fund
of Rs.230 Cr. or any other amount which may be required to complete the
project, subject to redressal of the same through the mechanism prescribed
in the CA.

il To handover the balance project highway and fo remove the site
impediments for completion of the work over the entire project highway.

iv} Not to take any action for recovery of risk and cost execution of maintenance
Work,

v) Not to levy damages while granting extension of time upto 31 March,
2021.

In the meanwhile, we hereby call upon you to maintain status guo of the subject
contract work and not to proceed further for the termination of the contract wark.,

If all the impediments are removed, we assure you sir, we will be in position to

complete the whole of work by end March, 2021 and the work programme for the

completion of the same is enclosed herewith as Annexure IV,
LT

22




We request you to kindly do the needful, as requested above.

Thanking you & looking forward to an early and favourable action at your end.

Yours truly,

(Pankaj Sharma) “{?v};;a:__;;ﬁ;-;--'
Authorised Signatory !

E—

Encls. : 1) Annexures I to I1T as referred above.

2) Work Programme as Annexure IV

CClo -

1. The Chairman of the Authority of NHAI — with request to convene the meeting as
requested above within 7 days.

2. The Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Concessionaire

3. The Team Leadet,

Yogma Engineering Co. Ltd, Koria in Association
With Feedback Infrastructure Services Pvt. Ltd.
Piot No.20, Khnanda Colony. Sector-7

Panvel, Raigad - 410206

4, Project Director-PIU Panvel.
5. State Bank of India — Sr. Lender
Stressed Assets Resolution Group, Corporate Center,

2™ Floor, The Arcade, World Trade Center,
Cuffe Parade, Mumbai — 400 005

23



.r Ay - T

Mo, COVID-1 9/ fopdinp/ 88T /2010
Government of Ingla
Ministry of Read Transpart 8Highways
Transport Bhawsan, 1, Partiament $traet, Kew Delhi-110001

Subject: Atmanirbhar Bharat: Relief for Contractors / Developers of
Road Sector

Plgase find enclosed OM Mo, COVID-19/RoadMap/ IS(H) /2020 dated
18" May 2026 on above mentioned subject. 1am directad to say that the
aforesatd QM shalt be implemented forthwith by issuing generic arders by
BG {RB}& 55, Chairman, NHAI and MB, NHIBCL.  As far as possible these

instructions shall he applicabie to all contracts and discretionary approvals
at tower level shall be avoided,

e

(Amit Kuthar Ghosh}
Joint SecretaryWHighways)

18.05.2020
DG (RD) & 55

Chairman, NHAI

MD, HHIDCL

Copy k: F5 to Hon'ble Ministars Addi PS to Hor'ble MoS7 5. PRS to
Sécretary, RTEH .



No. COVID-19/Ran dihan s IS{H) 2000
Government of Media
Ministry of Read Transport & Highwaye
{Highways %ection)
Transporl Bhawan, 1, Parliament street, Mew Delhd-1 10004
Dated: 18th May, 2020

CFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Atmanirbhar Bharat: Relief for Contractors / Developers of Road Sector

As an integral part of Atrmanirbhar Bharat, the following measures are herahy natified for
providing rebief o Contractors; Developers/ Concessionalres of Road Sector from Lie impacl of
LOWID, subsequent lockdown end other measures taken to prevent spread of COVID,

2, Ministry of Road Transport & Higliways, MHAM B NHIDOL wilt implentent the following
fnessuees forthwithy;

h. For_all Mational Highway works being executed under HAM and EPC Models by
different Agencies.

(M} Schedule-H rondition i Contracts to be relaxed to enable payments at monthly internal
for the work complated as per specifications,

i} To allov exteision of Hime o contractors under Force fajeurs Clause due to COVID
pandemic as per instructions in ftef, Mo, FARS4/2020-PPD of Departrment of
Bxpenditure and n acrordance with the cortracl. :

(i} Direct payments en approved subcontractors by the Departrnentat auiharity towards

works done by them wheorever competent authority is satisfied that it s required for
early completion of work in accordance with contract,

{iv) Expeditious approval of change of stope whenaver required and payment o bhe sxtent
of wark executed as per specfication. :

) ‘wabar of penally for delay in submission of Performance serurityfBank Guarantee for
new contracts entered into durlng March 2020 to September 20720,

fvi}  Performance Security provided by contractar/supplier to be retyrned by the Contracter

work completed s per amendiment o GIR 171 dssugd wide FO1B/4/2020-PPD Ly
Department of Expenditure.

B. For all National Highway works being executed under BaT by different Agencies,

i} T allows oxlension of toncesson pericd In accordance with the Concession
agreament and DOE instructions in th s regard onf 5S4, 2000

i) Provision of revenue shortfall loan at an interest rate not more than bank rase +3%
to eligible concessionaire for the amount ot cavered under relief granted by REI,

it Expeditious approval of change of scope whenever required and payment to the

extent of work executed,

Contd.... 2,



C. For ail Hatinnal Hishwsy

tolling contract being operated by HHal

MORTH vide letter no. H-25016/01/2018-Toll dated 25" March 2020 conveyed that the
lockdown period and the subsequent prevatling condition of low traftic due te unprecedented
COVID-19 epidemic outbreak, may be treated as Force Majeure of the Concessions Contract
Agreement as per Ministry of Finance letter no. F-18/42000-PED dated 19th Feb, 2020, In
view of the Ministry of Finance letter no. F-18/4/3030-PPD dated 19th Fob, 2020 end
subsequent instructions of MOF with regard to Force Mateure Condition, HHA s directed to
provide the undermentioned Force Majeurs relief to the User Fee Collection
Contractors/Agencies by dividing the entire Foree Majeure perfod o two phases, Frst phase
guring the period user fee collection was suspended and second phase die to low traffic
wirtnk post resumption of the user fee callention dus to COVID-19 pandernis.

I 1™ Farce Majeure peried durfng suspension of tolling during complete  lockdown
fram 26.03 2020 to 19.04.2020:

() Waiver of the asreed remittarce of the contractor for the period of suspension of
user fee collection for the above perigd,

{ii} Reimbursement of 75 % of the Administrative &Toll Collection Expanses te be
calculated based on fived annual administrative charges an lane basis as por MHAI

procedure, on account of ensuring functioning of ETC systems, security and safoby of
fee plaza infrastructure during the suspension period,

i 2" Force Majeure pariod post rasumption of bolling with effect fram 20.04.2020
{00:00 his) till wraffic resumes 50% of the traffic in pre-lockdown peiiod weekly
average traffic count, During this period the follovwing has to be provided:

(i} Walver of the difference between marged remittance as per conlrack

areement and the estimated remittance based on U traffic data during the
aborve period.

(i) Watver of pensl interest for delay=ds short remittances for the shove pericd
as per Contract provisions.

{ily Reimbunsernent ap to 50 % of the Administrativas Totl Callection ExpEnses o

Re ealculated based on fixed annual sdministrative charges on lane bass as
per MHAL procedurs,

3 A Commitiee under the Chairmarnship of DGROESS is heing separately tonstitLted
which wifl examine the issues as per specifizd Tenms of Referenice fToR) and recoramend to

MoRTEH further steps required to be talen to provide rellsf To contractors, concessionaire:
and develapers in road sector.

This issuss with the approval of the ompetent authority,

* (8-S Ao
{Amit Kgmar Glgnih]
Joint Secretary (Highways)

1. DG {RD) & 55, MoRTH
2. Chalmnan, HHAL
i. MB, HHIBCL

Capry tn:\{s/tu Heor'bre Minister? Addt BS (o Hon'blebes! 51, RS o Secrezary, RTORE



I
N
AT WD TSR TEFTOT oo ermssonsiomorons

HEF witAeT it TemEt vareE) FS Far .91-11-25003507 1 25092504
National Highways Authority of India

{(Ministry of Road Transport and Highways)

-5 W 6, FWT-10, T, 7 Rwelt-110075

©-5 & B, Seclor-10, Pt eBReY 08 ines/PF Toll Plaza/2020

Policy No.17.5.79 dated 28% May, 2020
{Dectsion taken on e-File No. NHAI/CO/13013/20-21/09 {Comp.No.1900)

Sub: Atmanirbhar Bharat: Rellef for Contractors/ developers of Road Sector-Directions for
Implementation of relief tp User Fee Calection Contractors on Public Funded
Projects.

Ref.: MoRTH vide tetter no. COVID-19/ Roadmap/JS{H)/2020 dated 18.05.2020

MORTH letter cited under Ref, has appraved Force Majeure relief for all National Highways
Tolling contracts (for Public funided fee plazas} by diving the entire Force Majeure Period into
phases. The above relief may be considered while settling Force Majeure claims of the User
fee collection Contractors.

2. Based on the relief approved by Government of India, Ministry of Road Transport &
Highways, following directions are being issued for quick relief te User fee collectinn
contractors:

l. 1¥ Force Majeure period during suspension of tolling during complete lockdown
from 26.03.2020 (9:00 hrs} to 19.04,2020 (24 hrs) i.e, for period of 24.625 days:

{i) Waiver of the agreed remittance as per contract agreement of the contractor for
the period of suspension of user fee collection far the above period.

{iit  Reimbursement of 75% of normative administrative & Toll Collection Expenses on
account of ensuring functioning of ETC systems, security and safety of fee plaza
nirastructure after following the due procedure in this regard:

5L No. [No. of lanes at user fee plaza apping amount for reimbursement for

24,625 days (Rs. in lakh)
(a} |Upto 4 lanes (2+2) 7.59
{(b) More than 4 lanes and upto 8 lanes (44 4) 12.65
(c) r&nre than 8 lanes 15.18

I 2™ Force Majeure period post resumption of tolling with effect from 20.04.2020
(00:00 hrs) till traffic resumes 90% of the traffie in pre-lockdown perfad {15%
March-21" march, 2020) weekly average traffic count;

(i) Waiver of the difference between agreed remiitance as per Contract and the
estimated remittance to be decided by RO/PD based on the traffic data during the
above period. This difference will be called as “Fargone Remittance™” herein after,

i}  Onty for this forgone remittance ag brought aut in Para Il{i} above penat interest
shall be waived .

Hlustration: If agreed remittance is Rs. 100/- per day, estimated remittance is Rs.
75/- per day. Thus, waiver allowed= fs. 25/-. In this case, waiver of penal interest
shall be allowed on Rs, 25/- arly.



{iii} Reimbursement up to 50% of normative Administrative & Toll Collsction ‘expensas
following the due procedure in this regard and limited to the following:

5. [No. of lanes at|Normative Capping amount for Reimbursement of Normative]
No, luser fee plaza | Administrative  |Administrative & Tall Collection expenses of thel
54 Toll [column {it), if forgone remittance is as follows
Collection . ——
| lexpanses for 1 90% IRO% 70% l60% 50% or less |
[ day (Rs In lakh) |
) (if) (ifl) {iv) M v {vii) {viii)
{a) lUpta 4 lanes
(2+2) o= 051 0w | 20 | 10w 0%
{bj IWore  than 4
lanes and upto 0.68 40% 30% 20% 10% 0%
B lanes {4+4)
(c) More than § 0.82 40% 30% 20% 10% 154
lanes :

flustration (i) If agreed remittance is Rs. 100/- per day, forgone remittance is Rs. 75/- per
day. Thus, forgone remittance percentage=75%. In this case, the dajly reimbursement of
Normative Administrative & Toll Collection expenses shall be upto 25% of amount mentioned in
column (iif) above.

flustration {1i): If agreed remittance is Rs, 100/ per day, forgone remittance is Rs. 45/- per
day. Thus, forgone remittance percentage=45%. In this case, the daily reimbursement of
Mormative Administrative & Toll Collection expenses shall be 0% of amount mentioned in
column {ill) above. -

3. The above retief shall be subject to signing of a Settlement-cum-Closeout agreement for
no further claims by the Contractor on account of Force majeure Claims and associated issues
due to COVID-19 outbreak.

4. ROs are requested to maintain all records relating to above relief given to the Cantractors.
PDs/R0s shall examine the same and provide relief immediately with an intimation to CO-Div,
NHAI HQG,

5. Claims of Farce Majeure for events except occurring during above periad, shall be dealt
s per provisions of the respective Contract agreements and extant policies and guidetings.

6. It may be noted that invocation of Force Majeure Clause due to COVID-19 would be held
only in a situation here the parties to the contract were not in default of the contractual
obligations as on 19" February, 2020.

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

(S K Pafe
General Manager {Coord)
To:

i} All Officers at HQ/RO/PlUs/ CMUs/Site Offices
i1} Hindi Officer for Translation in Hindi
it} Library- for hosting the circular in library site.



]
Y e E U

No. COVID-1 WRnadMaprS{ H)/2620
Government of indig
Ministry of Road Transport £ Highways
{Highways Division)
Transport Bhawan, 1, Parliament Street, New Dalht 114om

Date; 03.06.2070
To

1. The Chairman, Natignat Highways Autharity of India, G-5 7 b, Sector-10, Dwarka,
New Delhi - 110075

2. Director General(RD) & Special Secretary, Ministry of Road Transport & Highways

The Managing Director. NHIDCL, PTI Building, New Dethi 11000

4. Principal Secretaries/Secretaries of all States/UTs Public Works Department/ Road
Construction Department/ Highways Department (dealing with Mational Highways
and other centrally sponsored schemes)

3. All Engineers-in-Chief and Chief Engineers of Public Works Department/ Rgad
Construction Department/ Highways Department (dealing with Nationaj Highweays
and other centrally sponsored schemes)

6. The Director General Border Roads, Seema sadak Bhawan, Ring Road, Mew Dethi -
10010

7. All CE-ROs, ROs and ELOs of the Mindstry of Road Transport & Highways

E.pJ

Subject: Atmanirbhar Bharat; Relief for cuntractnrsmevelapars of Road Sector- rag.

Reference: MoRTH O.M. No, COVID-19/Roadmap/ JS(H}/ 2020 dated 18 May, 2020 regarding
a Committee constitused for this purpese

ir

approved following measures for providing urgent relief to the contractors, concessionajres
and developers of road sector in view of the prevailing situation due to COVIDMY for
immediate implementation by all the concerned agencies,

{i) Retention money (which is a part of the Performance Security till construction
period) is recommended to be released fn proportion to the wark already exacuted
in accordance with the Contract specification and further retention money from the
periad from 03 months to upto 06 months may not be deducted from the Bills raised
by the Cont ractor, For HAM/ BOT Contracts, Performance Guarantee may be released
an pro-rata basis of that as provided in the Contract, i Concessionaire is not in
breach of the Contract,

{fi}  Extension of Time to Contractor/ Concessionajre for meeting their obligation under
the Contract for 03 months to upto 06 months depending an site conditions.

(i} Relaxation fn Schedule H to pravide manthly payment ta the Contractor for the waork

{ivi  Direct payment to approved Sub-Contractor through Escrow Aceount.



(v} Walver of penalty for delay in submission of Performance Security/ Bank Guarantee
In new Contract entered fnito during March, 2020 to September, 2020.

{wl} To allow Extension of Tima ta Consultants i.e LE/ A.F for 03 months Lo uptye 06
months depending on site condition. During this Force Majeure Event, they inay be
considered as if they were on duty.

{vii}  BOT/ TQOT Concessionaire: Before CoD, the concession period of BOT contracts shall
be extended by a period equal in length to the duration of 03 manths to upto D&
months. Further for loss in colfection of user fee, the concession perind shall ba
extended by a period in accordance with the Contract 5l the time gdaily coliection
is below 90% of the average daily fee,

{¥ifi} For all Mationai Highway Tolling Contracts, loss in collection of fee may be
compensated n accordance with the Contract.

i After receipt of the proposal from the Contractor/ Concessionaire invoking provisions
under FMC, the Authority Engineer/ independent Engineer will examine and recammend for
giving relief under the above measures to the Contractor/ Concessionaire by the PD/
Executive Engineer who will approve the relief measures as mentioned abave,

3 itis directed that all the measures indicated abave shall be implernented by the
executing agencies with immediate effect.

Yours faithfully,

T SR

(Ramandeép Chowdhary)
Deputy Sacretary to the Govt. of India
Tel MNo: 23718575

Copy to:

PS5 to Hon'ble Minister (RT&H)

PS5 to Hon'ble MoS (RT&H)

sr. FP5 to Secretary (RT&H)

ASEFA, MoRTH

All Joint Secretaries in the MoRTH

All ADGS/CEs in the MoRTH

Director(NIC}, MORTH for uploading on the website

Bl e



il "
By W

Four-Laning of Panval-ndapur Section of MH-17 framt Kim 0+000 1o B4+000 in tha Stats of Maharashtra undar NHOP Phace-ll on BOT Basis Packaga
Mo.-NHDP- RTL4105,

PROGRAM FOR BALANGCE WORK : ANNEXURE IV

Tered
TN T o Oebio Howdn s T Fab1 Mar-H
T340 | 1
14+450 ]
15250
15250
e |
THTe
3|Laying Eenemnun Cancrets
Wm'm -11-20] Bl-11-00 E
i+ [N 110
r TL‘%‘ [ i 31120
4520 | 4e750] 198 o8 ee1ian] 1
e | TEiE | 3, 1120 @511 1 -
e 061120 BE-1 130 |
THe308 | Treb08|  FooRGI- 28] ot =
17000 L) EFERET L
1 [ 15+ 5] AL -
1B+300 | 18372 T | M1 ]
TEir2 | 18=340 =180 | di-ti-2i =]
2103 | 2mdnn|  gEr] I :
+ 112 [
T | V130 | T [ |
T W] Bl ]
i Bd] 211 1 -
% 1] 2001 1 ‘
45 | J6+000 ¥ 1820 3130 1
20=i00 | Juaiy 1@ | a2 [ ]
30T | S50 {10] 30-11-20] 317 '!I_
‘% 0| 0% =
31200 [EFET] -
38+000 | 31378 TE] 05-N3-20 ] e 1m0 -
Ai+00K | AF+175 T3 051320 | B |
EE] HE-1520 5
M+525 | 354480 2] U184 ora-a | 2 [ ]
Rz IE ESER
LHE % [T P S ]
g T ECNFET) EFE) t
F Falr - 07080 b 35480




Chalnagn Penad
Acthrity =18 oy T B ! Oet-20 Howdl Leez-21 Jan-21 Feh-H
Tob PlusWockst i1l |
Tol Plaza ancany o CH 16 [Bagths,
Cangy, Aduinwimive huking Fumniure,
Crmaers, wiioh bridge, eyslem) G+
-anza Hhvarame on edch sde)
S
B CH. S5+ABIRN T0 S0+ 300
|- 3
— —
: i L)
5 Ip+S00] 500
i 374820 | 38500
RS AT E 150
EEEE 2R [
37+R30 | AN GE0
JT+550 | 3R BLKI
FE-0 | 3 150
HE 38310 | Fa500 | 80
BA020| (l-1am| 11
o [ d8=000| S0
LT T
LHE 5l i:ﬂ"_m_
HE 500 | 00|
H+000 ) B0
T EES]
MaX0 | Ms530| 1@
I+M 19-10-20 | 08-11 H
|LHE F5adEl | 3! am
[HE T | Fi7]
JLHE il
SRl | B850
Al | 500
A= 18
u»-lﬂ'%m (=]
e
7
] e
3p+0 | 38+500 | B0




Mar-y

Fuir21

Al

i

M

: [ 1 0

m

m_m I il ;
1 g

; _im_m_m_m_m_ﬁ_

T

E2EN

LR

TH

150

AE+190 190

; _Mm@m i 250

E

—_—
H-I

i11+|

ALK
100 | EE0
A Abaiigl
ﬁ' 8150
AB=T10 ﬁ

B e

Artlvity

br. He,

A{Road Fumilpre'y
LS
LS
LIy
Lt
1]

i




Wndl

Feln21

Jan-xt

D29

Nen=20

Ot 2

—

1

Ty =T
P | AT

81128 T3 | i

1920 1320 |  3F

121120 | Be 1

11120 | R3320

1320 | De1 220
Q41370 | 18-12.8

|
Ll

[

P

i

)

e =

il

[ 11030 | 21028

ELZER]
49=000
=]

_m___mmgmm

e

T

R0

[ AT | A= |
=

e

Aty

e
g

3

AT ERodi] w0 |
A4+
Bietan | 83:300] 123

Actity

HE

. Mis

LHE

bl

Diengs Brtemingun Nazadam

Rpad Furniture's

TO B+




Mar-21

Felp-21

Jan-21

(R

Hoas2l

Oct20

=
—
=
=
Ty
=1
o
flave |
==

£ = = u.u.. = T i = = = i
R R AR RN RN == - LR

o [[TTRTTTTEITITETTITE “mm Imfm B
.m <Piefe mw siaise | [eiRe | el 5 #A ﬁl _mi
i W_Em B e a1 B T [

| o] | e | | el | el (] 162 | B (2o | e

Br. No.

[T
[
[Cemae Bruminpis Hecwdan
[T
Lane Marting
Rgad Funiturs’s
FrHE

LHE
LHS
LHS
Har
LHE
|
Mo
%
e
s
Granular Bub base
Macadam
HE
e




ik, Activity T [ T Oy Wowzd D1 JanH Fih24
[ §6w000 | Bion |
Bi200 | Eiwas | 70
I T R
vitt Concrele
[ w250 ] 250
I T S
EMEH-M =
Tl Prazz anclary & Ch 15 {Bealhg,
Caneny. Sttt bulklig, Pamiters.
Ciigota, i s, s o B 24120
Lames +Dversizg n aach g
o 31000 | e
= Tl'"!_
LEFS | 599000 -0 | 30 [OVTRE|T T
i | FIT [ ST G505
Granuar 5ub Ba; | Ay
; (22T T TT-a0] 121 i
I Emm———— ST ] T () S T
lHs W T30 T S R
g | I
G0 T
: i —
Elef H:ﬁ i
LT R T
_& T R
ILHE =080 | Bi=za0] 7
LHi Bl g-ﬂ
R R T
FE B3.380 | Eawnen] 3w
T
Tk b ]
Ea0 | Br=og] 1
E— ﬂ%_u_
8620 | )
B3e360 | BA-60 | aan
i

i

B1-245




Acilviy Tiom Te Oed-20) Hov<dl Oor-20 Jel Fd-21

TS AT

]
d
8

:
|

L) RS —
|
TE 1020 aa1| T80
V020 | 250521 187
TE18.20| 250531 il
T8 10-20) B2t | TE1
[EATR] e
e e
=] a
OR-01-31 | 2e07.31] 1
2 | snian
o 'E-ﬁ_g
[ EE S T




